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Honorable Roy c. Hiller 
ProsecutinG Attorney 
Vlobstor County 
£:1Ul1Shfiel.d., Missouri 

Dear Sir: 

This is in roply to your lotter of rocont date vho~ein 
you 1~eques t nn opinion from this dopnrtrnont or1 tho fallowing 
statdmontJ of facta: • 

"At ~ronr earliest convenience I would 
~ 

itppl~eciato an opinion frou your O:f.fico 
as to tho following matter: Can the 
componsatioTl for· tho cotmty lllr;hway en:c­
irtoor :orovltJ.ed for in H.U .U .H.B. Ho. '792, 
Sec. 1 (Mo. H.~ •• A., Sac. 8G55) he paid 
1)y tho ccunty cOUl't out of the 'Special 
Hoad and J3ridc;e l"und' which is d.s tab­
lished by H.C.S.H .. L':. ITo. 784, Sec. 1 
(Mo. R.S.A., ~)ec. 052?) and ~vhlch is to 
be usod 'for rond and bridge purposes 
and fo1• no other purpose vthatevol~. '" 

Tho substance .of your quoct:tcn is, "may tho hi~·;hvmy 
engineer's sahu'y 'be paid ·out of the 'special roncl and bridco 
fm1d '· ere a tc1d by Sect on 8527 of Houso C m;Hni ttco flu0s ti tuto 
for House I:l:i.ll No. 784 of tho G3rd Goncn'nl Assombly •" 

Said :Jec tion 85:-~yl nuthol"izos C' .unt~/ courts to lovy an 
adL~ltions.l tax of not to exceed thirty-f'ivo contD on tho ono 
htu:K1red dollars mwessod vn.lunt:tun and roquiros th:i.s to.x to 
bo tu1•nod into tho count~/ troasui'y, dosl.::natod as tho "spacial 
road a1d bridr:o ftmd," and provides that this tax [_:)tall he 
usod for road and bridce l)i:t:t•posos and for no otlloP p:_u•poso 
\'ihatovoP, TJiis Act limits thG use of this special :t1 0fld and 
-r)ridgo J'uncl to road and bridge puPposos only. 

Wo fall to fix:d whoPo a c:uest:ton simlln.t• to this ono has 
been beforr:l tho courts, howevoJ:, v1o do find langunr~o ii:-1 the 
Cm~stitutlon of 1875 nnd in Section 052?, n. S. Mo. 193D, 
which similarl'~r limits t~l8 use of t!10se funds. ' 
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Hon, Hoy c. Miller 

Section ;_:2 of Article X of the Constitution of 1875 
authorized the levy of a tax for "special road and bridge 
purposes.n 'l'his section provided that "this tax should be 
used for road and bridge pruposes, and for no other uurpose 
whatsoever." 

Section 8527, H. S • f,io. 193~, which was repealed by said 
H,u.s.n.B. No. 784, and which was the enabl:itng act to ca:r·ry 
out the provisions of said Section 22 of Article X of the 
Constitution of 18751 contalned the same language wlth respect 
to the limit~tion of the use of the special road and bridge 
fund, 

By said Section 8527, H~ S. 11lo. 1939, l t was provided 
that all the tax received under the special road and bridge 
levy on property in a specia:.. road district should be paid 
over to the special road district containing such property. 
This provision of the old act would indicate that the law­
makers did not intend for any part of that tax to be ~sed to 
pay the salary of the county highway engineer or any other 
county officer who had duties to p(=.rform in r•elation to the 
administration of' that law, and we think the recor4 will show 
that during the t:l.me these provisions of the law were in 
force, the salary of the county highway engineer was 'JaiG out 
of county :rf:lvenue. Since the language in Section 8527 of 
said rr.c.s.H.B. No. 784, which limits the ~se of this road 
and bridge fund, is simila~ to the languap;e used in the Gon­
stitution of 18751 authorizing the special road and bridge 
levy and the enabling act, Section 8527 1 H, 1;). i\'lo. 1~39, 
then it would seem that the same rule, with respect to the 
e.xpendi ture of this money, would bt:. applicable~ . 

· By the provisions oi' u,c.s.u.B. No. nJ2 1 the county 
highway~engineer is to be paid such oomuensatlon as the 
county court may deem advisable, but the Act does not desig­
nate .from what fund· this compensation is to be p~id. Ordinar:­
ily, county officers' salariLa are paid out of what is termed 
the "ordinary revenue" or "county rovenue, tt unleBs otherwise 
provided by law •. State ex rel. Hall v. Mohlroy, 274 s.w. 753, 
1. c. 754. '!'he tax for "county purposes" is authorized by 
Section 11 (b) of Article X of the Constitution of 1945 und 
by House bill No. 468 .of the 63rd General Assembly. This is 
the tax which is the source of the revenue for "county purposes" 
or "county revenue.'' 

The County budget Act (~ection 10911, Laws of JWissouri, 
1941), \mder class four claims 1 requires the county court to 
set aside iunds in this class to pay salaries where the same 
are, by law, payable out of ordinary revenue. 
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II on. f(oy G. Iilillor 

By rcfer•rin;; tu tho luws x•olatlng to county officers and 
theiP snlarios, ~ro fail to find r!ll02'El it is npocifice.l1y pro­
vided tlw. t such salnl'ie s bo ps..ll1. out of orLiinal'~:l rovonuo, 
Hot'JOVGl', it is c cmr.Jon lmOv'JlGtl.co thn t oalnPi JS of count:y· oi'fi­
col'S nrc paid out of' t-:10 o~c'd2.nUl'~r X'>Jvenuo \'i•dch, ao 8t::.lted 
nhovo, ifl doi~ivod i'l'0:·1 tho tax for count-:/ .::mrponen und<31" said 
SoctL)n 11 (b) of Jh•tic1e X of tho c,_.: ctitntton of 194!:> and 
House Bill Ho, 468 of tho 63rd Gonornl .Asson1oly. 

Tho county hic;hPay onc;inoer is n county officer. ::.tate 
ex rol, Koohlor v, Bulger, 289 No, 441, 

As s ta tnd a'bov(J, said E!.ecti 01'- 85~:~'7 lh1i tr:1 tho us G of tho 
"special l'Oad and bi•iclc;o fund" to. "l'oad and ~J:r>:i.dt;o )UPposos, 
'Ti.C~ to no ot~D.:lr ,_,u1•poco r·hn.tsvor." 'J:lho Act do~)S not sa-:,r just 
whc.t iEJ 1nc1udeu t'Jithh( tho t~n~m 11 road and 1)].•h·:::;o pt~rposos. 11 

It vJlll ~l)G coon 1.ll1c!.er H .o .s .n .:~;. lfo. 792 nnd A:Pt :tcle 9 
of Chaptt'H' 46, n. s. !.lo, 1D39, that the dutlen of tho county 
hic;hwo.y onr;ino'H' a.1•o pol'for•.:noc1 f;Gnox•Bl1y fol' l'O:l.d o.ncl 1n~iue;o 
purpoaos. Hm:ovor _. othor county oJ.'fieere have Ctutlos to per­
foru in connection nith the adn:i.nistl'ntioD of the lawiJ onuctod 
for l'OL1d :::tnd bl'ldr~o rnu,po:? os, but th(•UG offico::.•s are GJlH3X':Jlly 
pai(i_ out of' c'.1unty rovonuo. '.':o Poi'or to tho to.xi:ng off :tool'S 
ancJ. the 5ucl[;os of the CJU.l"lty cuurtc and county clol'ks. 

'l'ho county conrt, under Socticn ? of 1\.rticlo VI of th::~­
C·Jn.:Jtitution of 1845, is roquirocl to mnnc.c;J all countiJ,. busi­
ness us is Pl'•Jscrlbod by lm'I • · 1' o do not thinl{ thn t thls toPm 
wouldbcbrond enough to authol'lze tlle county court to pny 
th3 so.lnry of.' tho count~T hi:j1wo_y onc~inou1 .. out of this BlJocfnl 

' road and bridge fund 'Urll·J:JS rl fl tn-tute }_)Ul'Dli ttec\ thia to bO 
done • 

COECLUS I01'f 

Fr,om the forogoine, it is tha opinion oi' thh: t'Le::JRl'tw:Jnt 
the t the county co1.:1.rt would not bo nuthorl;'.Od to pay tb:; snlo.ry · 
of the county hi:·:hway en,c;lnool' out of tho 11 ::;pocinl l"oncl ond 
brillr~c) fund" uuth01~1zod by Section 85~~7 of' n.c .r; .II.n• I!o. · 784 
of tho 63rd G0neral As:nmbly ~ 

J • g. 'rAYI.OR 
Attornoy General 

'.PI:; l:i : VLI::l 

Hospoctfull~' subm.i tted, 

1'YHB \;. I3lJ1tTOl-: ~J 

Assistant Attorney Gonoral 


